Dectston No.. 76418. ' @RB@W AL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )

into the rates, rules, regulations, )

charges, allowances, and practices g Case No. 5432

of all highway carriers relating Petition for Modification
to the traasportation of any and ) No. 545
all commodities between and within (Filed May 28, 1969; Amended
all points and places in the State August 27, 1969)
of California (iacluding, but not Petition for Modification
limited to, transportation for 3 No. 550

which rates are provided in Minim (Filed July 24, 1969)"
Rate Tariff No. 2). u ] -

Maurice J. Heyerick, for Puxrex Corporation, Ltd.,
petitioner (Petition No. 545).

Arlo D. Poe, Richard W. Smith, J. C. Kaspar
and H, F, Kollmyer, for California Irucking
Assoclation, petitiomer (Petition No, 550);
and interested party in Petition No. 545.

M. L. Myer, for MJB Company, interested party.

E. d. Burgess, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

By Petition No. 545, as amended, Purex Corporationm, Led.,
‘(Purex) seeks the establishment of exception ratimgs for pot scourers
and steel wool, in licu of those currently set forth in Items 1540
and 1720, respectively, of Exception Ratiungs Tariff No. 1 (ERT 1),
which are scheduled to expire with December 31, 1969. Ian Petition 550,

the Califormia Trucking Assoclation (CTA) recommends that the

exception ratings named in Item 360.5 (Croceries and Grocers'

Supplies) of Mimimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (MRT 2) be canceled insofar

as sald ratings apply to '"Pot Scouxers'.




C. 5432, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh

Further public hearing was held before Examiner Gagnon 2t
Los Angeles on September 24, 1965, Since the issues involved in

Petitions 545 and 550 are directl; related, evidence relative thereto
1
was received on a common record.

A comparison of the class ratings published in the governing
National Motoxr Freight Classificztion A-10 (NMFC A-10) for pot

scourers and steel wool, together with the existing exceptiouns

thereto are as follows:

TABLE 1

NEFC
ITEM ARTICLES LT

101260 Pot Scourers, NOI, Scouring Cloths or
Scouring Pads, with or without
soap, in boxes:

Sub L Plastic mesh, or plastic mesh or
fabric combined with foam or 200(1) 200(1)
cellular or expanded plastic ... 85{(2) 55(2)

Cther than plastic mesh, or other
than plastic mesh oxr fabric
combined with foam or ¢ellular 100(1l) 70S1)
or expanded PlastiC sessssevesnas 85(2) 55(2)

200160 Wool, steel, in iunner contziners in
multiple-wall paper bags or iz  100(X) 85(1)
bales or boxes LI B B N B AN BN BN Y A BN R AN Y AN J 100(3) 70(3)

lg NMFC A=-10 class ratings.

2) ERT 1, Item 1540% exception ratings.
{3) ERT 1, Ttem 1720% cxceptionm ratings,
* Expires December 31, 1969.

In addition to the above exception ratings, Item 360.5 of

MRT 2 inciudes an euntry for 'Pot Scourers" in the commodity grouping

for 'Groceries and Grocers’ Supplies" for which the following

exception ratings are provided:

Minimum weight 20,000 pounds .... Clzss 55
Minimue weight 20,0C0 pounds .... Class 35

L/ Decision No. 70132 or Septempber 3, 1969 (Order of Dismissal and
Order Setting Further Eearing) dismissed related Petitioms

gg;. 126, 95, 168 and 57, in Case No. 5435 et al., upon request of
ex, |

-2-




€. 5432, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh

The aforementioned exception ratings apply to pot scourexrs only when
shipped as part of a2 mixed shipment with one or more other commodities
listed in Item 360.5 and the weight of the pot scourers does not
exceed 5 percent of the total weight of the shipment.

Petition No. 545 - Purex requests that, in lieu of the

existing exception ratings for pot scourers end steel wool named in
Items 1540 and 1720, respectively, of ERT 1, the following exception

ratings be established for such articles:

Minimum weight 20,000 pounds .... Class SS
Mininum weight 30,000 pounds .-os Class 35

The proposed exception ratings apply only when POt scourexrs and

steel wool are shipped as part of a mixed shipment with one or more
soap and related articles as described in Item 732 of MRT 2: and the
welght of the pot scourers and/or stecl wool does not exceed S percent

of the total weight of the shipument.

The Commission adopted NMFC A-10, in lieu of NMFC A-10 (Cal),

effective July 15, 1968, as tg7 governing classification for its

various minimum rate tariffs.” Under the program established for

the gradual changeover to NMFC A-10 propexr, certain of the ratings
contained in NMFC A-10 (Cal) were redesignated as exception rztings

in ERT 1, including those named in Items 1540 and 1720 of the
exceptions tariff, pending completion of the classification tramsition
program. In estzblishing the interim exceptions in ERT 1 the

Commission made the following Finding 13 in Decision No. 74310:

2/ Lecision No. 74310, dated June 25, 1988, Case No. 5432 (Order
Setting Hearing of August 31, 1965) et al., also Decision
No. 74449, dated July 23, 1968, Case No. 7858 (Petition for
Modificaticn No. 40) et al, '




C. 5432, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh

"13. The exception ratings found to be justified
herein should be authorized on a temporary basis; it
being understood that those exception ratings authorized
berein, pursuant to shipper cnd carrier requests therefor,
shall not be continued in effect beyond December 31, 1969,
unless such continuance is fully justified pursuant %o
the £iling of a petition on or beforec Jume 1, 1969."
Petition No. 545 is assertedly im respomse to the above
Finding 13 of Decision No. 74310. The Western Traffic Manager for
the Grocery Products Group of Purex presented testimony in support
of Petition No. 545. He stated that Purex may be categorized as
primarily a shipper of truckload or volume shipments. The traffic
manager explained that Purex's product line consists of many
different articles which, except for pot scourers and steel wool,
have similar transportation characteristics; thereby resulciﬁg in
most of Purex’s products taking a less-truckload Class 55 rating and
a truckload rating of Class 35. It is understood that the soap and
related articles listed im Item No. 732 of MRT 2 includes most of
Purex's product line.

The traffic manager expressed the view that carriexrs and

shippers generally recognize the convenience in affording a single

freight rate or rate scale on a shipper's eantire product line,

especially when the individuval articles are similarly classified.
When articles having different classification ratings and transporta-
tion characteristics are imecluded in a shipper's product lime, the
witness contends such dissimilar articles have been accorded the same
rate coverage as the rest of the articles inecluded in the product
line, subject to a percentage weight restriction. The traffic

managex refers to the provisions of Item 360.5 of MRT 2 as a typical

b




C. 5432, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh

example of this latter tariff rule. Iacluded in said tariff item,
in addition to pot scourcrs, are popped corn aud potate chips
(Classification in NMFC A-10 as Class 150 - Any Quantity) which

are subject to the restriction that the weight of such articles must
not exceed 5 percent of the total weight of the mixed shipment., It

is explained that Purex distributes its products nationally from

eleven shipping points. From ten of such locations, Purex claims

it can generally ship all of its products in mixed shipmen;s under
single rates, Said rates are stated to be gemerally point-to-point
commodity rates that are lower than the otherwise applicable NFC A-10
class rates.

Purex is assertedly the second largest producer of pot
scourers and the largest producer of steel wool sold in the grocery
trade. Purex's main competitor nationally and in Californiz is,
according to the traffic manager for Purex, the nation's largest
distributor of pot scourers. Said competitor is a major distxibutor
of various food items to the grocery trade. Their pot scourers are
shipped in mixed shipments with their grocery line in Califorunia
under the exception rating provisions of Item 360.5 of MRT 2.

As of January 1, 1970, Purex's shipments of pot scourers
and steel wool will be rated under the NMFC A-10 class xatings as
shovn in Table 1 herein. As of that date, Purex comtends that it
will suflfer substantial discrimination to the extent that its ship-
xents of pot scourers will be forced to bear rates based on truckload
class ratings of Class 200 and Class 70; whereas jits competiror will
continue to enjoy Class 55 and Class 35 volume exception ratings on
taeir shipments of pot scourers. Puxex requests that the aforesaid

rate discrimination be eliminated by publication of specific exception




C. 54322, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh

ratings on pot scourers (also steel wool because of its asserted
coupetitive similarity with pot scourers) om the same basis as is
now applicable under the provisions of Item 360.5 of MRT 2.

Petition No. 550 - By Decision No. 63673, dated May 8, 1962,
in Case No. 5432, (Petition for Modification No., 232) ''Pot Scourers'

was added to the list of groceries and grocers' supplies taking the
exceptlion ratings published in Item 360.5 of MRT 2. The California
Trucking Association now contends that the circumstances undérlying
the Inclusion of pot scourers in Item 360.5 of the tariff no longer
exlsts, and that current tramsportatioc couditions do not warrant the
continuance of such commodity description in said tariff item, It

is the CTA's recommendation that the referemce to "Pot Scourers' in
Item 360.5 of MRT 2 be eliminated. Such action, if adopted, would
pernit the class ratings for pot scourers named in NMFC A-10 to apply;
thereby removing the alleged competitive disadvantage which Purex in
Petition No. 545 seeks to have eliminated.

The director for CTA's Division of Transportation Economics
testified that General Foods Corporation, the petitioner involved in
Decision No. 63673, sold its interest in the manufacture and sale of
pot scourers to Miles Laboratories. It is understood that, for the
time being at least, Gemeral Foods continues to perform the handling
and distribution of scouring pads on behalf of its successor. While
not directly opposing the sought relief in Decision No. 63673, the
CTA " ... urged, in effect, that petitioner's proposal be acted upon
with caution énd restraint.'” In this proceeding the CTA's director
contends thaot the publication of an exception rating solely on the
basis of economy and comveunience of billing and rating would establish
a dangerous precedent insofar as the overall classification structure

governing the existing minimum rates is comcerned.




C. 5432, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh

The director for CTA also made reference to other articles
which axe competitive with pot scourers and steel wool that are
nanufactured by companies otker than distxibutors of £food, soap and
rclated items. Such companies do not enjoy the existing exception
ratings for pot scourers contained in Item 360.5 of MRT 2 nor will
they be able to participate in the exception ratings proposed by
Purex should theixr sought relief be graanted. The director also
noted that steel wool is distributed through trade channels othex
than grocery outlets and by companies not involved in the same product
line as Purex. Consequently, cextain movements of steel wool would

not qualify for the reduced exception ratings sought by Purex,

Discussion

Aside from the fact that the exception rating proposal of

Purex must be modified, in oxrder to reflect what is understoed to be

the actual xelief sought in Petition 545, it is evident that such

.proposal, 1f adopted, would only partially eliminaste the alleged
competitive inequality created by the prior addition of pot scourers
to Item 360.5 of MRT 2. While the proposal as Purex might establish
an equality of competitive opportunity between General Foods
Corporation and Purex, it will, on the other hand, accentuate the
apparent existing competitive disadvantage of other shippers of pot
scourers or products related thereto. As for steel wool, it is noted
that this article is not now listed in Item 360.5. If, therefore,
we were to now include such article in MRT 2 as proposed by Purex,
this petitioner would be accorded the same competitive advantage it

now contends 1s currently enjoyed unfairly by General Foods

Corporation.




C. 5432, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh *

The commodity group description for soap and related
articles in Item 732 of MRT 2 currently applics in comjumetion with y/’/”’
volume point-to-point and distance rates which are subject to a
winimum weight of 45,000 pounds. Under the Purex proposal, when
Item 732 articles are shipped iu mixed shipments with pot scourers
and/ox steel wool, the mixed shipments would be subject to a minimum
welght of either 20,000 or 30,000 pounds. What effect, if any,
Purex's proposal would have upon the application of the present
xates for soap and related articles was apparently not explored by
petitioner.

With respect to the existing exception ratings for pot
scourers, when shipped as part of a mixed shipment with groceries and
grocers' supplies, it is clear that the circumstances which led up to
the inclusion of this article in Item 360.5 of MRT 2 has waterially
changed. In addition, with the changeover to NMFC A~10 proper as the
govexning classification for the MRT 2 class rate structure, it is
obvious that the competitive relationship between the various shippers
of scouring pads, steel wool and related articles, which existed
under the provisions of Item 360.5 of MRT 2 and the former governing
NEFC A-L0 (Cal), has been significantly disturbed. The record chows
that elsewhere in the United States special commodity group rates
which are lower than the othexwise applicable NMFC A-10 class rates
are published for mixed shipments of groceries and grocers' supplies
or soap and related articles. Such rates pernit the irnclusion of
POt scourers and/or steel wool, subject to a percentage weight
restriction. A comparlison of the actual rate levels applicable in
other areas of the nation with those ia Califormia governing the

movement of pot scourers and steel wool was not preseoted by Purex;




C. 5432, Pets., 545 & 550 hjh

noxr were the circumstances regarding the movement of pot scourexs

and steel wool by other than shippers of foodstuffs and socap and
related articles elsewhere in the United States demonstrated for

the record.

In view of the recent changeover to NMFC A-10 as the goverm-
ing c¢lassificzation for the various minimum class rate scales, it
appears that the iaterest of all parties would best be served if
the existing status quo were maintained for an extended period of
time pending further advancement of the current classification

transition progran initiated by Decisioun No. 74310. Such action

would afford shippers of pot scourers and steel wool a more

informative opportunity to evaluate the 2sserted singular transporta-
tion characteristics of their product in the light of the existing
criteria uvnderlying the otherwise governing c¢lassification.

Findings and Conrlusions

The Commission finds that:

1. Effective January 1; 1970, the exception ratings for pot
scourers and steel wool contained in Items Nos. 1540 and 1720,
respectively, of Exception Ratings Tariff No. 1 will be canceled;
thereafter the ratings named in Natiomal Motor Freight Classification
A-10 will apply, except as othexwise provided in Item No. 360.5 of
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2.

2. The circumstances surrounding the tfanSportation of pot
scourers at the time said article was added to the list of "Groceries
and Grocexrs' Supplies”, which are subject to the exception ratings

naned ia Item 360.5 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, have matexialliy
changed.




C. 5432, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh

3. An eéuality of competitive opportunity for all shippers of
pot scourers, steel wool and related competing products would only
be partially achieved under the relief sought in Petition No. S545.

4. The establishment of an equality of competitive opportunity
as proposed in Petition No. $50, whereby the existing exception
ratings involved herein would be canceled in favor of the otherwise
govexning National Motor Freight Classification A~10, has not been
shown to be fully justified.

5. To what extent, if at all, exception ratings and/or
comnodity rates should be established or maintained for shipments
of pot scourers, steel wool and related competing products in
California has not been clearly demonstrated or fully justified
herein.

6. The factors of convenience and economy of billing and
rating a mixed shipment when made subject to a single exception
rating is, in the absence of additional supporting evidence,
insufficient justification for authorizing departures frow the
othexrwise governing c¢lassification ratings and mixed shipment
provisions of the applicable tariff.

7. Pending completion of the Commission's classification
transition program and the attainment of additional experience
under the governing National Motor Freight Classification A-10, the
status quo of the current class ratings for pot scourers and steel
wool should be maintained for a further extended pexriod of onme yeax.

We conclude that, upon the expiration of Items 1540 and
1720 of Exception Ratings Tariff No. 1, like exception ratings should
be published in Minimum Rate Taxriff No. 2, subject to an expiration

date of Decewber 31, 1970; aad the refexence to ''Pot Scourers'' in




C. 5432, Pets. 545 & 550 hih

Iten 360.5 of sald tariff should also be made sdbject to an
expiration date of December 31, 1970. 7To the extent Petitions Nos.
545 and 550 are mot authorized herein, they should be denied by

the order herein.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Minimum Rate Taxiff No. 2 (Appendix D to Decision

No. 31606, as amended) is further amended by incorporatiﬁg therein,

to become effective January 1, 1970, the revised pages attached
hereto and listed in Appendix A, also zattached hereto, which
pages and appendix by this reference are made a part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act to
the extent that they are subject also to said Decision No. 31606,
as amended, are hereby directed to establish in their ;ariffs the
increases necessary to conform with the further adjustments
ordexred hexein.

3. Commnoun carriers maintalning rates on a level other than
the minimum rates for transportation for which rates are prescribed
in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 are authorized to increase such rates
by the same amounts authorized for Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2’rate§
herein.

4. Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as
Minimum Rate Tariff No., 2 rates for the traunsportation of commodities
and/or for transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2
are authorized to increase said rates by the same amounts authorized

for Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 rates herein.




C. 5432, Pets, 545 & 550 hjh

5. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than the
oinimum rates for the transportation of commodities and/oxr for
transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 axe
authorized to increase said rates by the same amounts authorized
for Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 rates herein.

6. Tariff publicatlons resulting in {uncreases reduired or
authorized to be made by common carriers as a result of the oxder
herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date of this
order and mey be made effective not earlier than the tenth day after
the effective date of this order, on not less than ten days' notice
to the Commission and to the public; sueh tariff publications as
are reéuired‘shall be made effective not later than January 1, 1970;
as to increases which are authoxized but not required, the authority
herein granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty deys after
the effective date of this order; and tariff publications resulting
in reductions may be made effective not earlier than the teath day
after the effective date of this order, and may be made effective on
not less than ten days' notice to the Coumission and to the public
if filed not later than sixty days after the effective date of the
ninimum xate tariff pages Iincorporated inm this order.

7. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the
ratings authorized hereimabove, are hereby authorized to depart from
the provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the

extent necessary to 2djust long- and short-haul departures now

naintained under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding

authorizations are hereby modified only to the extent mecessary to
comply with this order; and schedules containing the ratings
published under this authority shall make reference to the prior

orders authorizing long- and short-baul departures avd to this order.

-12-




C. 5632, Pets. 545 & 550 hjh

8. To the extent not granted herein Petitliouns for Modification
Nos. 545 and 550 are hereby denied.

9. In all other respects said Decision No. 31606, as awended,
shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Ban ¥rancisco , California, this /927”
NOVEMBER

day of

i
\




C. 5432 (Pets. 545 and 550) - np

APPENDIX A TO DECISION No. 76448

List of Revised Pages ¢o Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 :
Authorized by Said Decision -

Eleventh Revised Page 1
Forty-fourth Revised Page 8
Fifth Revised Page 9-A
First Revised Page 37-CCC
Ninth Revised Page 38~C

Fifteenth Revised Page 39-A

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST)




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2

ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE....1l
CANCELS
TENTH REVISED PACE..reeeced

CORRECTION NUMDER CHECKING SHEET

are filed in tariff.

Thias tariff is issued in loose~lea? form,
added and revised pages will be numbered conaecutively in the lower lefr-hand corner.
These correction numbers should be checked below on this checking sheet before pages

Correction numbers appearing on all

CORRECTION NUMBERS

2281 2321
2282 2322
2283 2323
2284 2324
2285 2325
2286 2326
2287 2327
2288 2328
2289 2329
2290 2330
229 2331
2292 . 2332
2293 2333
2294 2334
2295 23315
2296 2336
2297 2337
2298 2338
2299 2339
2300 2340
2302 2341
2302 2342
2303 2343
2304 2344
2305 2345
2306 2346
2307 2347
2308 2348
2309 2349
2310 2350
2311 2351
2312 2352
2313 2153
2324 2354
2315 2355
2316 2356
2317 2357
2318 2358
2319 2359
2320 2360

EFFECTIVE

Correction 2179

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




FORTY=-FOURTH REVISED PAGE....8
CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 FORTY=THIRD REVISEZD PAGE.....8

INDEX OF COMMODITIES (Continued)

Only those articles which are named in commodity rate items or in Exceptions
€0 the Governing Classification and Exception Ratings Tariff are shown in the

following list.

COMMODITY

reM

COMMODITY

Paint, asphaltic (M)

paint, ligquid (M)

rarecs, pBoiler (M)

paste, Confectionery

" paste, Icing

Paste, Tomato

Peaches, powdered

Peanut Butter

Peanut Spread

Pectin, Fruit or Vegetadble

Peel, fruit, candied, crystal-
lized, glaced or stuffed

Peel, grapefruit, lemon or
orangs, dried

Pergxide, Hydrogen, Solutions
&

Petroleun and Petroleum Proe
ducts as descrided in
Governing Classification

Picklen

Pie Mix, Pizza

Pie Preparati.ona

pies, not baked, frozen

?iling

Pimentos

Pipe, cast iron pressure

Pipe, cast iron soil

Pipe, iron or steel, cast Or
wrought , plate or sheet

Pipe, iron or steel, well
casing or drilling

Pizza Pie Mix

Plywood

Poles

Polish, boat, floor,
furniture or vehicle

Polish, floor (M)

Polisnh, furniture (M)

Polish, metal (M)

polish, vehicle (M)

Pomace

popcorn, not popped

Popped Corn (M)

377.5,723-726
377.5,723=726
365

360

260

320-1

350

320-1

3201

320.1

360
350
385

377.5,723=726
320~1

345

320-1

377.6
690,710

320=1

378

378

365

365
345
690,710
690,710

730-732
377.5,723=726
377.5,723=726
377.5,723=726
377.5,723-726
652-654k

360

360

Porter

Posts

Potatoes, cooked and powdered,
other than frozen

Potatoes, processed, cooked
and powdered

Potato Chips (M)

Pot Scourers

Poultry and poultry parts

Poultry Litter (M)

Powler, Baking

Powders, Citrus Fruit Juice

Powder, Yeast

Power Pumps (M)

Preservatives, wood (M)

Preserves

Prunes, powlered

Puddings

Pulp, Fruit or Vegetable

Pumps, Power (M)

Puree, Tomato

Ravioll (prepared)

Refuse, Tomato, wet

Repellents, insect (M)

Residue, Sawmill (M)

Rice-and=Milk

Rice, Brewers’

Rice, Cleaned

Rice, d&ry, and other
ingredients

Rice, Paddy

Rods, Pull (M)

Roda, Sucker

Rope (M)

Running Gears, Steam
boiler (M)

Sago

310,260
690,710

360

320-1
360
(M)36O *378.5

652-654ﬁ
360

360

360

365,
377.5,723=726
320

350

320=1
320,320-1
368

320-1

320-1

379.5
377.5,723=726
182

320-1
652654k
652-654‘5

345, 360
652-654‘5
365

365

365

365

{M) Denotes articles on which application of rates is limited ¢o mixed shipments.

* Addition, Decision No.

76418

EYPRCTIVE

Correction 2180

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO,. CAUFORNIA




r:m Rmsm sz.-apng-h
CANCELS

INDEX OF COMMODITIES (Concluded)

Only those articles which are named in commodity rate items or in Exceptions
to the Governing Classification and EZxception Ratings Tariff are showin in the

following list.

COMMODITY

COMMORITY

ITEM

Tea

Tea, extract of (condensed
or instant), &ry

Ties, railroad

Tinbers

Tire Tubes (M)

Tires, Pneumatic (M)

Toilet kits, military

Toilet Preparations

Tools, Mechanics' (M)

Towera, Water Cooling,
Atmospheric (M)

Triglycerides of Fat-forming
Acids :

Trisodium rhosphate

Trucks, Steam Boiler (M)

Tubes, Boiler

Tubing, iron or steesl, cast or
wrought, plate or aheet

Tubing, iron or steel, well
casing or drilling

Tubs, Woodenware

Urea

Valves, iron or brass (M)
Valves, Pump Working Barrel

360

260

690,710
690,700,710
377.5,723-726
377.5,723-726
395

395

365

365
335.5
730=732
365

365

365

365
758

652=654%

365
365

Vegetable Qi1 Shortening’

Vegetables (not dehydrated,
dried, evaporated nor
fresh)

Veneering

Vermicelli, except canned

Vermicelll (prepared)

Vermicelli, dry, and other
ingredients

Vernouth

Vinegar

washing Powders

washing Soda

wax, automobile, boat, f£loor
or furniture (M)

wax, boat, floorx, furniture
or vehicle

wax, Laundry Compound

Welsh Raredbit

Wheat Cerm

Whey

Wine .

Wood Preservatives (M)

"Wool, Steel

Yeast or Yeast Powder

335.5

320-1
690,700,710
360

320

345,260
400

© 320-1

730=-732
730=732

377.5,723-726

730~732

360

320-1
652=654%

345

400
377.5,722=726
410

360

(M) Denotes articles on which application o6f rates is limited to mixed shipments.

* Addition, Decision No.

76418

EFFECTIVE

Correction 2181

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRNIA,




FIRST REVISED PACE....37=CCC

CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 ORXCINAL PACE...c......37=CCC

SECTION 1e~RULES OF CENERAL APPLICATION (Contimued) ITEM

EXCEPTIONS TO CQVERNING CLASSIFICATION AND
EXCEPTION RATINGS TARIFF (Continued)

(Numbers within parencheses immedlately follewing commodities shown below
vefer o such commodities as they are descrided in the corresponding item
numbers of the Coverning Classi{fication,)

CROCERIES AND CROCERS' SUPPLIES, viz.: (ltems 360 and 360.5)

Magg;gg%. Noodles, Rice, Spaghetti or Vermicelll, except cammed (73730 or

Malt Syrup (75180)

Mcggzsggger than fresh (134620, 134640, 134660, 134680, 124760, 134800 or

Milk, malted (73860)

Mustard (74150 or 74710)

Nuts, edible, shelled, plain, salted or sweetened (141660, 141760, 141780
or 141820) ‘

Popcorn, not gopped (89150)

Popped Corn (74380) (sudject to Notes 1 and 2)

Potatoes, cooked and powdered, other than frozen (74445 or 74450)

Pocato Chips §7LA80) (subject to Notes 1 and 2)

#(E)Pot Scourera (101260) (aubject to Notes L and 2)

Powder, Baking (72040)

Rice, dry, cooked, with seasoning and dry vegetable or other dry ingredi~
ents (74570)

Sage or Tapioca (74600)

Salads, Fish, Yacaroni, Meat or Vege:able (74640)

Salad Dreasing Preparations, dry (74620)

Salt (46260 or 74660) (subgec: to Note 1)

Spices (71520, 71560, 71570, 170720, 170740, 170760, 170780, 170800, 170820,
170840, 170860, 170880, 170900, 170920, 170940, 170960, 17Q9R80, 171000,
171020, 171040, 171140, 171160, 171180, 172820, 172970, 172990, 173010,

%;3%85 173170, 173190, 173210, 173230, 173370, 173490, 173510, 173620 or

Tea (75240)

Tea, extract of (condensed or instant), dry (73600)
Wax, Laundry Compound (196740)

Yeast or Yeast Powder (75470, 75480 or 75490)

Minimm wcighc zo’ooo m’ L P P L LY LT P Y PP PR PR Y T
Minlmm weigh: 30'000 pomd’ LT Y P P P Y P Py Y P Y LT T Y S TPy P ey

NOTE l.=--Ratings shown apply only when commodities subject to this note
are shipped in mixed shipment with one or more other ¢commodities named in
this taril{f Lcem.

NOTE 2.-<Ratings shown apply only when the weight of the commodities
s:?jec: to this note does not exceed 5 percent of the total weight of che
shipment.

NOTE 3.-=Ratings shown apply only when the weight of che commodity sud~
J:zc to this note does not exceed 10 percent of the total weight of the
ahipmenc.

(E) Expires with December 31, 1970.

¢ Change, Decision No. 76 418

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA,
Correction 2182 SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA,

- 37-CCC -




.- NINTH REVISED PAGCE....38=C
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 EIGHTH REVISED PACE...38~C

SECTION 1=-=RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM

EXCEP2IONS TO GOVERNING CLASSIFICATION AND
EXCEPTION RATINGS TARIFF (Continued)

{Numbers within parentheses immediately following commodities shown below
refor to such commodities as they are descrided in the corresponding item
nunbers of the Governing Classification.)

Petroleun and Petroleum Products, in packages, as descrided in and subject
to the provisions of Items 723 and 723-) of this tariff.

Minimum Weight 20,000 pounds 50.1
Minimum Weight 30,000 pounds 25

Minimum Weight 36,000 pounds 35.1
Minimum Weight 42,000 pounds (1)35.2
Minimun Weight 40,000 pounds (2)3%.3

Not applicable on Asphalt (Asphaltum) natural, by-produet or petroleum,
liquid, other than paint, stain or varnish (15220).

(2) Applicadble only on Asphalt (Asphaltum), natural, Dy=-product oOr petroleum,
ligquid, other chan paint, stain or varnish (15220).

Pies, not requiring baking, frozen (21190}
Pies, NOI, not baked, requiring baking, frozen (74340)

Lass truckload
Minimum wWaight 20,000 pounds
Minimum Weight 36,000 pounds

Pipe, cast iron pressure (51200), not less than 12 feet and not more than
18k feet in length, in straight shipments or in mixed ahipments with
cast iron pressure pipe fittings.

Pipe, cast iron soil (51290), not less than 2 feet and not more than ll feet
in length, in straight shipments, or in mixed shipments with cast iron
s0il pipe fittings.

Minimum Weight 35,000 pounds

Pot Scourers (101269}
Lass truckload

Truckload:
Minimum Weight 24,000 pound

Poultry and Poultry Parts (134740)

Less truckload
Minimum Weight 10,000 pounds
Minimum Weight 30,000 pounds
Minimum weight 36,000 pounds
Mininum Weight 42,000 pounds

s amas

£(E) Ixpires with December 31, 1970.

* Addaition, Decision No. 76418

EFFECTIVE

. ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATS OF CALIFORNIA,
CORREZOTION 2183 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




TIFTEENTH REVISED PACT......29=A
CANCELS ‘
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 FOURTEENTH REVISIED PAGE.....9=A

SECTION 1--RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Concluded) 1 ITEM

EXCEPTIONS TO COVERNING CLASSIFICATION AND
EXCEPTION RATINCS TARIFF (Concluded)

(Numbers within parentheses immediately following commodities shown below refer
to such commodities as they are descri ir the corresponding ftem numbers of
the Governing Classification.)

Sugar, in packages, viz.:

Sugar, beet or cane, raw or other than raw (74900 or 74510)

Sugar, corn, sorghum grain or vheat, whether or not granulated or powdered
74960 or 74970)
ess truckload

Truckload:
mum Wigh: 30'000 pound. CL LT T - . - - - -
Hi‘nim wisht l"o,ooo w‘md“ - Y e N o

TOILET PREPARATIONS AND CTHER ARTICLES, value declared {in writing by the
shipper, or agreed upon in writing as the released value of the property,
to be not exceeding 50 cents per pound for each article (as provided in
Item 60000 of the Coverning Classification) (See Notes 1 and 2), viz.:

M{licary Tollet Kits (137320)
Shampoo (59320)

Le" m“d - - S -

NOTE l.~~The value declared in writing by the shipper or agreed upon in
writing as the released value of the property, as the case may be, trst be
entered on the shipping document as follows:

"The agreed or declared value of Che property is hereby specifically
sute’c.l by the shipper £o be not exceeding 50 cents per pound for each
article.

NQTE 2.=--The rating vamed in this item will not apply 1f conaignor fails
or declines to declare value or agree to released value in writing in accord-
ance with Note 1. .

Vermouth (111490), or
Wine, NOI (111510

u'. :futklm —her s AE G D -ee -, [P -

(1) Applies only on domestic Vermouth or Wine having a declared value of not
more than $2.00 per gallon.

WOOL, STEEL (200160), in inner containers in tmltiple-wall paper bdags or in
mQ' m boxo'. ’

Less truckload

Truckload:
Minimum Weignht 16,000 pounds

(E) Expires with December 31, 1970.

- mi.tion, Decision No. -76418

EFPECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1270

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Correction 2184




